2010 and December 31, 2009, and the notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared for
informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position or results of operations would have been had
we completed these transactions as of the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results. In addition, the pro
forma condensed consolidated balance sheet includes pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio
based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition. These allocations may
be adjusted in the future upon completion of the acquisition and finalization of these preliminary estimates.

7

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2010

(unaudited in thousands)

Company
Historical

Acquisition of
Rockwood
Capital/365

Main
Portfolio

Financing
Transactions

Company
Pro Forma

Assets (A) (B) (C)
Net investments in real estate $ 3,501,382 $ 650,219 $ �  $ 4,151,601
Cash and cash equivalents 50,809 (725,000) 725,000 50,809
Accounts and other receivables, net 54,090 �  �  54,090
Deferred rent 155,633 �  �  155,633
Acquired above market leases, net 33,745 26,973 �  60,718
Acquired in place lease value and deferred leasing costs, net 266,008 80,418 �  346,426
Deferred financing costs, net 23,294 �  �  23,294
Restricted Cash 40,145 �  �  40,145
Other assets 22,480 �  �  22,480

Total assets $ 4,147,586 $ 32,610 $ 725,000 $ 4,905,196

Liabilities and Equity
Revolving credit facility $ �  $ �  $ 347,907 $ 347,907
Unsecured senior notes 200,000 �  �  200,000
Mortgage loans 1,043,361 �  �  1,043,361
5.875% notes due 2020, net of discount 491,589 �  �  491,589
4.125% exchangeable senior debentures due 2026, net of discount 166,859 �  �  166,859
5.50% exchangeable senior debentures due 2029 266,400 �  �  266,400
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 165,615 �  �  165,615
Acquired below market leases, net 91,034 32,610 �  123,644
Security deposits and prepaid rents 74,223 �  �  74,223

Total liabilities 2,499,081 32,610 347,907 2,879,598

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, series A, B, C, and D 662,338 �  �  662,338
Common stock 779 �  69 848
Additional paid-in capital 1,213,766 �  377,024 1,590,790
Dividends in excess of earnings (254,639) �  �  (254,639)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (47,557) �  �  (47,557)

Total stockholders� equity 1,574,687 �  377,093 1,951,780

Noncontrolling interests:
Noncontrolling interests in operating partnership 56,384 �  �  56,384
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated joint ventures 17,434 �  �  17,434

Total noncontrolling interests 73,818 �  �  73,818

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Total equity 1,648,505 �  377,093 2,025,598

Total liabilities and equity $ 4,147,586 $ 32,610 $ 725,000 $ 4,905,196

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Company
Historical

Acquisition of
New

England
Portfolio

Acquisition of
Rockwood
Capital/365

Main
Portfolio

Financing
Transactions

Noncontrolling
Interests

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD) (EE)
Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 152,574 $ 3,001 $ 23,711 $ �  $ �  $ 179,286
Tenant reimbursements 39,205 977 7,962 �  �  48,144

Total operating revenues 191,779 3,978 31,673 �  �  227,430

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and
maintenance 53,242 1,393 10,482 �  �  65,117
Property taxes 12,721 383 2,021 �  �  15,125
Insurance 1,735 12 176 �  �  1,923
Depreciation and amortization 57,532 966 11,680 �  �  70,178
General and administrative 11,352 �  �  �  �  11,352
Other 2 �  �  �  �  2

Total operating expenses 136,584 2,754 24,359 �  �  163,697

Operating income 55,195 1,224 7,315 �  �  63,734

Other Income (Expenses):
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
joint venture 1,978 �  �  �  �  1,978
Interest and other income 31 �  �  �  �  31
Interest expense (30,902) �  �  (3,326) �  (34,228)
Tax expense (716) �  �  �  �  (716)

Net income 25,586 1,224 7,315 (3,326) �  30,799
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (741) �  �  �  (298) (1,039)

Net income attributable to Digital
Realty Trust, Inc. 24,845 1,224 7,315 (3,326) (298) 29,760
Preferred stock dividends (10,101) �  �  �  �  (10,101)

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 14,744 $ 1,224 $ 7,315 $ (3,326) $ (298) $ 19,659

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 12

Pro forma net income per share
available to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.23
Diluted $ 0.22

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding (1):
Basic 84,670,691
Diluted 87,512,660

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

(1) Includes historical basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding for March 31, 2010 of 77,770,691 and 80,612,660,
respectively, and the sale of 6,900,000 shares of our common stock which closed on June 8, 2010.

9

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Company
Historical

Acquisition of
New England
Portfolio

Acquisition of
Rockwood
Capital/365

Main
Portfolio

Financing
Transactions

Noncontrolling
Interests

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD) (EE)
Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 510,772 $ 45,918 $ 89,040 $ �  $ �  $ 645,730
Tenant reimbursements 125,308 20,633 33,761 �  �  179,702
Other 1,062 �  �  �  �  1,062

Total operating revenues 637,142 66,551 122,801 �  �  826,494

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and
maintenance 176,238 21,589 44,920 �  �  242,747
Property taxes 36,004 6,660 8,082 �  �  50,746
Insurance 6,111 418 629 �  �  7,158
Depreciation and amortization 198,052 15,579 46,720 �  �  260,351
General and administrative 42,165 �  �  �  �  42,165
Other 783 �  �  �  �  783

Total operating expenses 459,353 44,246 100,351 �  �  603,950

Operating income 177,789 22,305 22,450 �  �  222,544

Other Income (Expenses):
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
joint venture 2,172 �  �  �  �  2,172
Interest and other income 753 �  �  �  �  753
Interest expense (88,442) �  �  (33,557) �  (121,999)
Tax expense (1,038) �  �  �  �  (1,038)

Net income 91,234 22,305 22,450 (33,557) �  102,432
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (3,572) �  �  �  (665) (4,237)

Net income attributable to Digital
Realty Trust, Inc. 87,662 22,305 22,450 (33,557) (665) 98,195
Preferred stock dividends (40,404) �  �  �  �  (40,404)

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 47,258 $ 22,305 $ 22,450 $ (33,557) $ (665) $ 57,791

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Pro forma net income per share
available to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.70
Diluted $ 0.69

Pro forma weighted average
common shares outstanding (1):
Basic 82,850,370
Diluted 83,920,890

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

(1) Includes historical basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding for December 31, 2009 of 75,950,370 and 77,020,890,
respectively, and the sale of 6,900,000 shares of our common stock which closed on June 8, 2010.

10

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

[…]

Tenant reimbursements 977

Total operating revenues 3,978

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 1,393
Property taxes 383
Insurance 12
Depreciation and amortization 966

Total operating expenses 2,754

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Operating income $ 1,224

12

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)�(Continued)

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

The pro forma adjustments to the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 reflect the acquisition
of the New England Portfolio which closed on January 22, 2010, as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2009. The pro forma adjustments
are as follows (in thousands):

New England Portfolio

Year Ended December 31, 2009

Historical
combined

revenues and
certain expenses(1)

Adjustments
resulting from

purchasing the New
England Portfolio

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 42,695 $ 3,223(2) $ 45,918
Tenant reimbursements 20,633 �  20,633

Total operating revenues 63,328 3,223 66,551

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 21,589 �  21,589
Property taxes 1,846 4,814(3) 6,660
Insurance 418 �  418
Depreciation and amortization �  15,579(4) 15,579

Total operating expenses 23,853 20,393 44,246

Operating income $ 39,475 $ (17,170) $ 22,305

(1) Historical combined statement or revenues and certain expenses reported in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X.
(2) Includes a $2.0 million adjustment to amortize acquired above and below market lease intangibles and a $1.2 million adjustment to

reflect straight-line revenue as if the Portfolio had been acquired on January 1, 2009.
(3) Pro forma property tax expense of $4.8 million was calculated based on the purchase price of the Portfolio and the county property tax

rates for the three buildings of the New England Portfolio in excess of the historical property tax expense as if they had been acquired on

[…]

(4) Includes a $8.6 million adjustment to record depreciation expense on acquired tangible assets and a $7.0 million adjustment to amortize
acquired in place lease value intangible assets, as if the Portfolio had been acquired on January 1, 2009.

13

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)�(Continued)

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

(CC) Acquisition of the Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio

The pro forma adjustments to the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2010 reflect the
acquisition of the Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio, which is expected to close on or about July 7, 2010, as if the acquisition closed on
January 1, 2009. The pro forma adjustments are as follows (in thousands):

Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio

Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

Historical
combined

revenues and
certain

expenses(1)

Adjustments
resulting from
purchasing

the
Rockwood
Capital/365

Main Portfolio
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 22,363 $ 1,348(2) $ 23,711
Tenant reimbursements 7,962 �  7,962

Total operating revenues 30,325 1,348 31,673

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 10,482 �  10,482
Property taxes 524 1,497(3) 2,021
Insurance 176 �  176
Depreciation and amortization �  11,680(4) 11,680

Total operating expenses 11,182 13,177 24,359

Operating income $ 19,143 $ (11,829) $ 7,315

(1) Historical combined statement of revenues and certain expenses reported in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X.
(2) Includes a $1.8 million adjustment to reflect straight-line revenue and a ($0.5) million adjustment to amortize acquired above and below

market lease intangibles as if the Portfolio had been acquired on January 1, 2009.
(3) Pro forma property tax expense of $1.5 million was calculated based on the expected purchase price and the county property tax rates for

the five properties of the Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio in excess of the historical property tax expense as if they had been

[…]

(4) Includes a $7.6 million adjustment to amortize acquired in place lease value intangible assets and a $4.1 million adjustment to record
depreciation expense on acquired tangible assets as if the Portfolio had been acquired on January 1, 2009.

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 21

14

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)�(Continued)

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

The pro forma adjustments to the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 reflect the acquisition
of the Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio, which is expected to close on or about July 7, 2010, as if the acquisition closed on January 1,
2009. The pro forma adjustments are as follows (in thousands):

Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio

Year Ended December 31, 2009

Historical
combined

revenues and
certain

expenses (1)

Adjustments
resulting
from

purchasing
the

Rockwood
Capital/365

Main Portfolio
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 83,848 $ 5,192(2) $ 89,040
Tenant reimbursements 33,761 �  33,761

Total operating revenues 117,609 5,192 122,801

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 44,920 �  44,920
Property taxes 3,406 4,676(3) 8,082
Insurance 629 �  629
Depreciation and amortization �  46,720(4) 46,720

Total operating expenses 48,955 51,396 100,351

Operating income $ 68,654 $ (46,204) $ 22,450

(1) Historical combined statement of revenues and certain expenses reported in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X.
(2) Includes a $7.1 million adjustment to reflect straight-line revenue and a ($1.9) million adjustment to amortize acquired above and below

market lease intangibles as if the Portfolio had been acquired on January 1, 2009.
(3) Pro forma property tax expense of $4.7 million was calculated based on the expected purchase price and the county property tax rates for

the five properties of the Rockwood Capital/365 Main Portfolio in excess of the historical property tax expense as if they had been